3800 Laverne Avenue North
Lake Eimo, Minnesota 55042

(651) 777-5510 Fax: (651) 777-9615
Www.LakeElmo.Org

TICE OF MEETING

The City of Lake Elmo
Planning Commission will conduct a meeting on
Monday, September 24, 2007, at 7:00 p.m.

AGENDA
1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Approve Agenda |
3. Approve Minutes

a. August 13, 2007
4. Public Hearings:

a. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT: Application from HAIRitage ‘Hous to allow
therapeutic massage as a component of the full service salon currently located
at 9242 Hudson Boulevard, Suite 3; HD-GB-SRD zoning; PID 34-029-21-34-
0004.

b. MASTER PLAN AMENDMENT: Application from the Carmelite
Monastery to amend the approved Master Plan for the site to add an accessory
structure; PF zoning; PID 09-029-21-12-0001.

c. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT: Application from Common Grounds Church
to establish a CUP for the church and add the keeping of horses for operation
of the “Hoof Prints” ministry; PF zoning;, PID 14-029-21-32-0024. —
Recommended for tabling

d. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT and VARIANCE:
Application from E&E Properties LLC to allow enlargement of the existing
bus parking lot and the addition of a car parking lot for employee vehicles at
11530 Hudson Boulevard North. A variance is also requested to allow more

than 4% of the land to be utilized by the existing “non-agricultural low impact
use;” HD-A-BP zoning; PID 36-029-21-43-0001.

5. Business Items:

a. None.
6. Informational Items:
a. City Council Updates
i. September 18 — Pool Barrier ordinance

b. City website update

7. Adjourn




DRAFT

City of Lake Elmo
Planning Commission Meeting
Minutes of August 13, 2007

Chairman Ptacek called to order the meeting of the Lake Elmo Planning Commission at
7:00 p.m. COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Ptacek, Schneider, Deziel, Roth, Lyzenga,
Van Zandt, Fliflet, Armstrong and Helwig. STAFF PRESENT: Senior Planner Gozola
and Planner Matzek.

Agenda
M/S/P, Deziel/Lyzenga to accept the Agenda as presented. Vote: 9:0.

Minutes
None.

Public Hearing: Zoning Code Text Amendment; Sexually Oriented Businesses
Senior Planner Gozola introduced a draft sexually oriented uses ordinance. He explained
this ordinance is very similar to the one reviewed by the commission last fall. He said
cities are legally required to provide a space in the city for sexually oriented businesses,
with the exception of live performances if a city is within 50 miles of such a facility. The
- proposed ordinance uses 1350 foot buffers around school property, church properties,
public spaces, and all residential areas to identify a proper location for sexually oriented
businesses. The buffers are intended to reduce the negative impacts. The 1350 foot
buffer reduces the potential location to two properties in the city. By adding the
requirement that the use be allowed only in the Business Park zoning district, the options
are reduced to one location in Lake Elmo.

Commissioner Fliflet asked if the city was required to provide a certain sized parcel.
Senior Planner Gozola said the city is only responsible for creating a location where it
would be permitted by city code and not for ensuring that the size or covenants, if there

are any, allow that use on site.

Commissioner Schneider asked if the parcel would be covered by the Eagle Point
Business Park Conditional Use Permit (CUP).

Senior Planner Gozola said it would.

Commuissioner Fliflet asked if there was anything precluding the city’s ability to identify
a site that is already being used for another business.

Senior Planner Gozola said that if it can be done objectively, a parcel that already has a
use on it may be identified as an appropriate location.

Commissioner Armstrong asked if other cities had used the 1350 foot setback.
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Senior Planner Gozola said that communities have to look at the land uses and identify
what is appropriate in each city.

THE CHAIRMAN OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 7:13 P.M.
No one spoke.
THE CHAIRMAN CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 7:13 P.M.

Commissioner Armstrong said the office park would need to come in and have their CUP
amended and would need to want to sell their property to that type of business.

Commissioner Hliflet asked if this ordinance could be challenged.
Senior Planner Gozola said the ordinance has been reviewed by the City Attorney.

M/S/P, Roth/Van Zandt, motion to recommend approval of the ordinance as presented.
Vote: 9:0.

City Council Updates

Planner Matzek said the Metropolitan Airports Commission (MAC) submitted a draft
comprehensive plan amendment for the Lake Elmo Airport. At the August 7™ City
Council meeting a response was approved to be sent to MAC.

Senior Planner Gozola said that although it was not required, an Environmental
Assessment Worksheet (EAW) was done for the sewer line. At the August 7" Council
meeting, the City Council approved that no further environmental review was needed as
identified in the results of the EAW. Senior Planner Gozola went on to identify
upcoming planning commission items: pool covers, Mencke variance, LCD billboards.
The city is looking to hire a full time planning director.

Adjourned at 7:23 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kelli Matzek
Planner
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ITEM:

Flanning Commission
Date: 9/24/07
REGULAR

ltem: 4a

Hold a public hearing and consider a request to allow therapeutic massage as a
conditionally permitted use at HAIRitage ‘Hous located at 9242 Hudson
Boulevard, Suite 3.

REQUESTED BY: Babette Cernchouse and Todd Cernohous, Business Owner

SUBMITTED BY: Kelli Matzek, City Planner

REVIEWED BY: Susan Hoyt, City Administrator

Ben Gozola, Senior Planner

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED:

The planning commission is being asked to hold a public hearing, take comment and make a
recommendation on a request for a conditional use permit for massage services at the HAIRitage
‘Hous Salon. Unlike a variance, in the case of a conditional use permit, if the applicant proves
that he or she meets the five criteria for granting a conditional use permit, the planning '
commission must recommend approval of the CUP. The staff report describes how the five
criteria are met and the staff recommends approval of the CUP.

The five criteria include:

Effects on the health, safety, morals, convenience, or general welfare of surrounding lands.
Traffic & Parking conditions.

Effects on utility and school capacities.

Effect on property values of surrounding lands.

Effect of the proposed use on the Comprehensive Plan.

A

Please see the attached full staff report for the conditional use permit criteria analysis.

ADDITIONAL FACTS:

The multi-tenant building in which HAIRitage ‘House is located is used for general
business purposes.

The property has previously been allowing massage therapists to perform therapeutic
massage on the property for the last year in the belief that it was allowed with proof of
Professional Liability Insurance and/or National Certification as outlined in the city code
definition of “Therapeutic Massage.”

The layout of the portion of the building used by HAIRitage ‘Hous includes two treatment
rooms in the floor plan dated April 16, 2006. ,

The property is currently 5.16 acres in size, including a roadway easement.

The DNR and the Watershed District had no concerns regarding the application.

City staff was not contacted about the CUP after notices were mailed and published.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION »
Staff is recommending approval of the conditional use permit requested at 9242 Hudson
Boulevard, Suite 3 for the reasons as outlined in the full attached staff report.

With the following condition:




The use be allowed as identified on the site plan submitted with the land use application. If such
use were proposed to expand or change, an amendrnent would be required.

OPTIONS
The Planning Commission has the following options:

A) Recommend approval of the requested conditional use permit for therapeutic massage based
on the meeting of the five conditional use permit criteria as outlined in City Code.

B) Recommend denial of the requested conditional use permit based on the findings identified by
the planning commission as staff was unable to identify reasons to deny the application.

RECOMMENDATION ,
Approval of the conditional use permit for therapeutic massage as requested at 9242 Hudson
Boulevard, Suite 3 with the following condition:

1. The use be allowed as identified on the site plan submitted with the land use application. If
such use were proposed to expand or change, an amendment would be required.

Suggested motion for consideration:

Move to recommend approval of a conditional use permit for massage services at 9242 Hudson
Boulevard based upon the following findings:

1. The use would not negatively affect the health, safety, morals, convenience, or general welfare
of surrounding lands.

- 2. It would not affect traffic or parking conditions given the use has existed on the site for one
year and no complaints were received.

3. The use would have little or no effect on utility or school capacities.

4. The proposed use would have no effect on property values of surrounding lands.

5. The use would be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

subject to the following condition recommended by staff:
1. Therapeutic massage to be performed only in conjunction with a formal Salon or Spa.

SUGGESTED ORDER OF BUSINESS:

e  introduction Kelli Matzek, City Planner

e Report Kelli Matzek, City Planner

e Questions to staff Chair facilitates

e  Comments from applicant Babette Cernohous, Co-applicant

Todd Cernohous, Co-applicant
¢ Questions/comments from the

pubiic, if any (up to 3 minutes) Chair facilitates
e Discussion Chair facilitates
e  Consider recommending approvail Commission

of application

ATTACHMENTS: Comprehensive Staff report
Site map :
- Applicant’s Submittals




City of Lake Elmo Planning Department

To:

From:
Meeting Date:
Applicant:
Owner:
Location:

Zoning:

Conditional Use Permit Request

Planning Commission

Kelli Matzek, City Planner

9-24-07

Babette Cernchous and Todd Cernohous
Joe Heinen

9242 Hudson Blvd N., Suite 3
HD-GB-SRD

Introductory Information

Requested
Conditional
Use Permit:

Property
Information:

Applicable
Codes:

The applicants are seeking to allow therapeutic massage at their establishment located
at 9242 Hudson Blvd N, Suite 3 within the HAIRitage ‘Hous salon.

There is not an existing CUP for the site as to staff’s knowledge; the uses within the
multi-tenant building are permitted.

Section 300.06 Administration.

Subd 4. Conditional Use Permits. Outlines the general requirements for all
conditionally permitted uses in Lake Elmo.

Section 150 Definitions

“Therapeutic Massage The process by which a practioner applies massage therapy
techniques, and may apply adjunctive therapies, with the intention of positively
affecting the health and well being of the client. The rubbing, stroking, kneading,
tapping, positioning, causing movement and applying trouch and pressure to the
body. Adjunctive therapies may include (1) Application of heat, cold, water, mild
abrasives, ehliotherapy, topical preparations not classified as presectiption drugs;
(2) the use of mechanical devices and tools which mimic or enhance manural
actions; and, (3) instructed self-care and management. Massage therapy shall not
include techniques traditionally practiced by chiropractors. Therapeutic Massage
shall be performed only by a person who has provided the City with proof of
Professional Liability Insurance and/or National Certification.” [sic]




CUP Reguest: HAIRitage ‘Hous
Planning Commission Repore; $-24-07

Findings & General Site Overview

Site Data:

Lot Size: 5.16 acres including a roadway easement
Existing Use: Multi-tenant commercial building

Existing Zoning: HD-GB-SRD

Property Identification Number (PID): 34-029-21-34-0004

Application Review:

Existing
Conditions:

HAIRitage ‘Hous moved into the existing multi-tenant building in 2006. Internal

walls were built to provide service for 16 hair stations, two manicure/pedicure stations

and two treatment rooms as identified in a floor plan dated April 16, 2006.

CUP Review:

Conditional
Use Permit
Criteria:

The following review of the CUP application is for the therapeutic massage as
proposed for the HAIRitage ‘Hous business.

Reviewing this request requires that all general CUP criteria be examined. For these
types of applications, the burden is on the City to show why the use should not be
permitted due to impacts that cannot be controlled by reasonable conditions.

Impacts the City must review are as follows:

1. Effects on the health, safety, morals, convenience, or general welfare of
surrounding lands.

Traffic & Parking conditions.
Effects on utility and school capacities.

Effect on property values of surrounding lands.

R Wb

Effect of the proposed use on the Comprehensive Plan.

1. Effects on the health, safety, morals, convenience, or general welfare of
surrounding lands.

The property at 9242 Hudson Boulevard North has an existing multi-tenant building
on the property and is utilized as a general business location. Other businesses at the

site are HotSpring Portable Spas, The Cabinet Store, and a future Summit Boardshop.

The property to the west is currently utilized as a lumber business. The property
immediately to the east is vacant.

The use of the property as a beauty shop is a permitted use within the General
Business zoning district. The proposed therapeutic massage could be considered an
extension of the services offered by the HAIRitage ‘Hous salon.

Therapeutic massage as defined by the city code shall be performed only by a person
who has provided the city with proof of Professional Liability Insurance and/or

S\Land Use\CUPNRAIRItage "Hous\Rep--HAIRiage "Hons _PZ_9-24-07 doc
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CUP Reg

iy HAIRIage Hous

ALY

Planning Commission Report; 9-24-07

Conditional
Use Permit
Conclusions:

National Certification. This assists the city in ensuring qualified professionals are
employed.

Therefore, staff finds this criteria is met.

2. Traffic & Parking conditions.

The use has been existing without a conditional use permit for over a year. City staff
is not aware of any complaints regarding traffic or parking in that time. The amount
of traffic and parking associated with the proposed use would continue to be consistent
with the existing shop.

Staff finds this criteria is met.

3. Effects on utility and school capacities.

A therapeutic massage use may have minimal impacts on the existing utilities at the
site. The use of the utilities would be consistent with the permitted salon. The utilities
are already established for the site and would not be greatly impacted by this use.

The number of school age children would not be impacted by this use. There would
be no impact on the school capacities, therefore staff finds this criteria is met.

4. Effect on property values of surrounding lands.

The proposed therapeutic massage would be required as outlined in the definition, to
provide the city with proof of Professional Liability Insurance and/or National
Certification. These requirements assist the city in ensuring qualified professional
services on the site.

Given the small-scale service and the primary function of the business as a salon, the
surrounding land values would not be depreciated due to this use. Therefore, staff
would find this criteria is met.

5. Effect of the proposed use on the Comprehensive Plan.

The property at 9242 Hudson Boulevard is currently utilized for general business
purposes. The Comprehensive Plan guides the property for residential use in the
future, but also provides for the continuation of existing uses until such time as the
parcel is redeveloped. The City Code allows for such a use to be condltlonally
permitted on this site. Staff finds this criteria is met.

Based on the above analysis of the review criteria in City Code, staff would
recommend approval of the conditional use permit request to allow therapeutic
massage at 9242 Hudson Boulevard N, Suite 3 based on the following:

SALand Use\CUPNHAIRtoge 'Hous\Rep--HAIRliage "Hous _PE_$-24-07.doc
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CUF Reguest; HAIRitage ‘Hous
Planning Commission Report: 9-24-07

1. The use would not negatively affect the health, safety, morals, convenience, or
general welfare of surrounding lands.

2. It would not affect traffic or parking conditions given the use has existed on the site
for over one year and staff is not aware of any complaints.

3. The use would have no effect on utility or school capacities.

4. The proposed use would have no effect on property values of surrounding lands.

5. The use would be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Resident | Staff is not aware of any concerns surrounding the requested conditional use permit.
Concerns: | According to the applicant’s submittals, the property owner and two of the
neighboring businesses within the same building are not opposed to the proposed use.

Additional | Neither the watershed district nor the DNR provided comment in opposition to the
Information: | proposed conditional use permit.

Conclusion:

The applicants are seeking approval of the following conditional use permit
application:

To allow therapeutic massage at 9242 Hudson Boulevard N.

Commission | The Planning Commission has the following options:
Options: A) Recommend approval of the conditional use permit request;
B) Recommend denial of the conditional use permit request.

The 60-day review period for this application expires on 10-22-07, but can be
extended an additional 60 days if more time is needed.

Staff Rec: | Staff is recommending approval of the conditional use permit request to allow
therapeutic massage at 9242 Hudson Boulevard N based on the following:

1. The use would not negatively affect the health, safety, morals, convenience, or
general welfare of surrounding lands.

2. It would not affect traffic or parking conditions given the use has existed on the site
for one year and no complaints were received. '

3. The use would have little or no effect on utility or school capacities.

4. The proposed use would have no effect on property values of surrounding lands.

5. The use would be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

With the following condition:

e Therapeutic massage to be performed only in conjunction with a formal Salon or
Spa. :

SNLand Use\CUPNHAIRUnge "Hous\Rep--HAIRlage "FHous_PF_9-24-07.doc
Page 4




CUP Request: HAIRGage "Hous

Planning Commission Repori; $-24-07

Denial
Motion
Template:

Approval
Motion
Template:

To deny the request, you may use the following motion as a guide:

I move we recommend that Council deny the requested conditional use permit
for massage services at 9242 Hudson Boulevard based on the following
findings...(please site reasons for the recommendation)

To approve the request, you may use the following motion as a guide:

I move we recommend that Council approves the requested conditional use
permit for massage services at 9242 Hudson Boulevard based on the following
findings...(use staff’s findings provided above or cite your own)

...with the following condition:

e Therapeutic massage to be performed only in conjunction with a formal Salon or

Spa.

cc: Babette Cernohous, Co-applicant
Todd Cernohous, Co-applicant

SNLand Use\CUPNHAIRItage 'Hous\Rep--HAIRItage "Hous_PE_$-24-07.doc
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City of Lake Elmo
DEVELDOPMENT APPLICATION FORM
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8242 Hudson Boulevard, Suite 3 - Lake Elmo, MN 55042 - 651-578-0200

August 10, 2007

Council Members
City of Lake Elmo
Lake Elmo, MN 55042

RE: Conditional Use Permit for HAIRitage ‘Hous
Dear Council Members:

HAIRitage ‘Hous is a reputable salon that has been in business since January 1999 as
evidenced by the attached letters of support.  After experiencing growing pains at our
Woodbury location, we expanded our square footage and rebuilt in Lake Elmo as a full-service
salon featuring 16 hair stations, two manicure/pedicure stations and two treatment rooms. After
our one-year anniversary in July at our new Lake Elmo location, it was brought to our attention
that offering massage needed a Conditional Use Permit; and this is our request for the permit.
This is frustrating to us, as we thought this was approved through the right channels with city
hall and built two rooms to service massage and call them treatment rooms. We would not have
built and furnished these rooms and paid to advertise if we thought it wasn't approved.

Two years ago, we were told and sent a copy (attached) by the City of Lake Eimo saying it was
permitted with a copy of Professional Liability Insurance and/ or a National Certification. Since
that time, we have had five women apply to work as a Massage Therapist at our establishment:
and they all were told the same thing by the City of Lake Eimo. Kelly and Ben have now
clarified that it is permitted for the massage therapist to work at the business if the business has
a Conditional Use Permit.

In view of the misunderstanding, we are asking that you grant a Conditional Use Permit to
HAIRitage ‘Hous fo continue the Professional Services of massage in our salon. As noted, we
thought we were in compliance with all regulations and have obtained all the required
information requested by the City of Lake Elmo to rectify the situation. We appreciate your
consideration of this request for a C.U.P. and truly believe that we are a posmve addition to the
City of Lake Elmo by bringing in hundreds of clients daily.

TN Gundio g

| ) ™

£
Srmnaronsn

HAIRIitage ‘Hous Owners
Babette (Bobbi) Cernohous
Todd Cernohous

Enciosures
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TO:

FROM:

RE:

Sugust 15, 2007
City of Lake Eimo

Joe Heinen, President, Gatsby Investors LLC, fee simple owner, 9242
Hudgon Blvd W

Hairitage Hous Request for CUP

*m writing this letter in support of Hairitage Hous’ request for a CUP to provide
massage therapy services at its location at 9242 Hudson Blvd. 1 have found Hairitage
Hous to be an outstanding business, an excellent resource to the community, and an
organization that conducts itself with the utmost in care for its cusiomers. Please contact
me at 612-347-0171 to discuss any aspect of my support that the CUP be granted.




9242 Hudson Blvd 4777 South Highway 101 2001 Locksin-Thompson Winner
Lake Elmo, Mn 55042 Minnetonka, Mn 55345 “Imternational Dealer of the Year”
651-731-9745 957-933-9040

August 13, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

Hairitage Hous has been located next door to our business for the past year and we are pleased to say
that they have been very professional and business like at all times. Please feel free to contact me if
you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
. - f

Dan Eppard
General Manager




August 13, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Amy Fleming and I work at “The Cabinet Store” just a few feet away from
the “Hairitage Hous” in Lake Elmo, MN. Ihave been asked by Bobbi Cernohous to write
a “letter of opinion” to you regarding possible illicit business practices.

It seems that the City of Lake Elmo is concerned that the Hairitage Hous is running an
illegal massage parlor. I have no knowledge of this. IThave not noticed any strange
activity for a hair salon. The clients, I have observed, seem to be mostly women with
about half of them being elderly. Appearance wise, nothing seems to be out of the
ordinary.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 651-714-2227.

Sincerely,

Amy Fleming

The Cabinet Store
9242 Hudson Blvd. N.
Lake Elmo, MN 55042




Lake Blmo I’vﬁjmmﬁmz‘zpm Code
Chhapter 1
Section 150 - Trefinitions

Subdivision

A described traot of land 'whmh 1 to be or hus been divided mto two or more lota oz pareels for the
puspose of tansfer of ownership, bullding development or for tax ssvessment puzposes. The torm
includes resubdivision andl, where it s appropeiare to the ontest, selates either t the p':ccqs:zz of
subdiividing, to the lend subdivided or to the development for which it is being subdivided,

Substandard Building

Meats any building or stracturs lwfully existing on the effective dute of this Code or sy amendrnent
this Code which building or structure does not conferm with the regulations, inchuding dimensional
standards, for the digesict in which it s located after the effective date of this Code or the smendraent

Bubstandard Structure

(See Substandard Building

Supper Club

A building with fasilities for the serving of meals and where meals 2oz reguladdy served ot tibles ter the
genesel publie, The building must be of suffisient size and design th permit the serving of meals ¢o aot
lesy than ffty (50) guests at one tme. Intoxicating Bquars may be sold onwsule and Sve entertaingmens

and/ or dogcing shall be permitted.

Sorface Warer Flooding -

The 100 year Bood plain alonyg sivess and streams os defined by the DR, or in the sbeence of such dat,
as detesrined by the lagest Slood of record; on lakes, high watzt levels as detennined or recorded by the
DINR, or, in the case of no DINR record, by local records of mformation.

Suspended Solids (85)

Soiids that sither float on the surface of of ase in suspension in water, sewage; or other Bguids and which
are removable by labortacy filtesing in accordance with the latest edition of Stindard Methods for the

Elirmnavion of Water and Waste Water,

Swimming Pool

Any perrnanently located pool, ured for swimming and/os bathing which is over twenty-four (24) inches in
depth, or which s o surface aren exceeding oge hundeed Sfty (150) souare feet,

Swimming Pool, Private

Any pool which is used, or intended to be used, o a.zrwixmzﬁng poolin connection with 2 dngle farnily

or Residential sesidence, and which is available only to the family of the howssheld and privite puests,
Swimming Pool, Public or | Any swimming pool other than o private swimming pool. :
Semi-Public
Tavesn - An estblishment for the reril on-sale of non-intoxicating malt ligmoss, and which in addition, provides
dencing, singing, or vaudeville performances or enterminment Eor its guests, or provides for thern the
' nrivilepe of dencing,
Ten Vear Flood That fiood which can be expected to ocour, on an average, of once in ten yeazs or the level to which food

wasers have ¢ ten percent chance of dsing in any given yeas

Therapentic Massape™

/% o«
s

The process by which a practioner spplies magsage therapy techniques, and may apply adjunctive therapies,
with the jatention of poaiﬁvc[y affecting the health and well being of the client. The rubbing, strokiag,
kneading, tapping, positioning, causing movement snd spplying trouch snd pressure to the body,
Adjunctive thempies may include (1) Application of hest, cold, water, mild abrasives, ehliotherapsy, topical

- preparations not clossified 05 presectiption drugs; (2) the use of mecharical devices and tools which mirnic

or enhance manusl actions; and, (3) instructed self-care and managernent. Massage therapty shall not
inchude techniques traditionally practiced by chiropsactors. Thetapeutic Massage shall be pesformed. only
by a person who has provided the City with proof of Professional Liability Insurance and/or National

Certificanion.

Toe of the Bluff The point on o bluff where there is, ss visually observed, n clearly identifiable break in the slope, fram
gentler to steeper slope above. 1f 1o break in the slope is apparent, the toe of the bluff shall be detesmined
to be the lower end of 3 50-foot segment, measured on the groumd, with an averge slope exceecking 18 ‘
percent,

Toilet Waste Fecal saatter, urine, toflet paper and any water used for fAushing,

Top of the Bluff The point on o biuff where there is, a5 visually observed, & clendly identifiable bredk in the slope, from

steeper to gentler slope sbove. If no break in the slope is appatent, the tope of the biuff shall be
determined to e the upper end of 2 50-foot segrment, measured on the ground, with in avermge slope

exceeding 18 percent.

% Added 97-89 on 12-18-01

218197
7/28/98 Updated
3/19/02 Updated
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Flanning Commission
Date: 9/24/07
REGULAR

ftem: 4b

ITEM: _ Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a master plan amendment to
*allow an additional accessory building at the Carmelite Monastery of the Blessed
Virgin Mary at 8249 Demontreville Trail.
REQUESTED BY: Father John Burns of the Carmelite Monastery
SUBMITTED BY: Kelli Matzek, City Planner

REVIEWED BY: Susan Hoyt, City Adminisirator
Ben Gozola, Senior Planner

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED:

The planning commission is being asked to hold a public hearing, take comment and make a
recommendation on a request for a master plan amendment to allow an additional accessory
building at the Carmelite Monastery of the Blessed Virgin Mary. Unlike a variance or conditional
use permit, the city code does not set out specific criteria when reviewing master plans. Instead,
it is intended to review the specific site and potential impacts to neighbors.

ADDITIONAL FACTS:

The property has been used for religious purposes since the 1950’s.
e A master plan was approved for the Carmelite of the Blessed Virgin Mary in the 1990’s.
In 1991, the city approved by resolution a variance from the requirement for frontage on a
public roadway.
The property is 58.84 acres in size.
The proposed building is 1,512 square feet (36’ by 42').
The DNR and the Watershed District had no concerns regarding the application.
City staff was contacted about the application after notices were mailed and published,
but no concern or negative comments were received.

» ® @ @

STAFF RECOMMENDATION ‘
Staff is recommending approval of the master plan amendment requested at 8249 Demontreville
Trail with conditions for the reasons as outlined below and in the full attached staff report.

OPTIONS
The Planning Commission has the following options:

A) Recommend approval of the requested master plan amendment for an additional accessory
building based on the reasons outlined in the staff report.

B) Recommend denial of the requested master plan amendment based on the findings identified
by the planning commission as staff was unable to identify reasons to deny the application.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval of the master plan amendment for an additional accessory building at 8249
Demontreville Trail with the following conditions:

1. The proposed structure must meet applicable setback requirements.




2. The septic systemn for the proposed structure would need to meet all applicable requiremenis.
Suggested motion for consideration:

Move to recommend approval of a master plan amendment for an accessory building at 8249
Demontreville Trail based upon the following findings:

1. Given the size of the property and the distance o adjacent neighbors, the impacts to neighbors
would be minimal. ‘

2. The request for an additional storage and work space may be reasonable given the use of the
property.

subject to the following conditions recommended by staff:

1. The proposed structure must meet applicable setback requirements.
2. The septic system for the proposed structure would need to meet all applicable requirements.

SUGGESTED ORDER OF BUSINESS:

e Introduction Kelli Matzek, City Planner
e Report Kelli Matzek, City Planner
e  Questions to staff Chair facilitates
¢ Comments from applicant Father John Burns, Applicant
e Questions/comments from the
public, if any (up to 3 minutes) Chair facilitates
e Discussion Chair facilitates
e Consider recommending approval Commission
of application
ATTACHMENTS: Comprehensive Staff report

Site map
Applicant’s Submittals




City of Lake Elmo Planning Department
Master Plan Amendment Request

1To:

From:
Meeting Date:
Applicant:
Owner.
Location:

Zoning:

Planning Commission

Kelli Matzek, City Planner

9.-24-07

Reverend John Burns

Carmelite Monastery

8249 Demontreville Trail

Public Facilities and Quasi-Public Uses (PF)

Introductory Information

Requested
Master Plan
Amendment:

Property
Information:

The applicant is seeking to amend an approved master plan for the site at 8249
Demontreville Trail to add a 36° by 42° (1,512 sq ft) garage.

A master plan was approved for the Carmelite of the Blessed Virgin Mary in the
1990’s. The approved plan includes a court, entrance gate, public cloister, guest
house/library, basilica, sacristy, bell tower, monk’s gate, garth, fountain, cloister,
hermitage, private garden, community building, and workshop. Portions of this plan
have been implemented while others are still planned as future additions.

A variance was approved for road frontage on a public road by resolution in 1991.

Findings & General Site Overview

Site Data:

Lot Size: 58.84 acres

Existing Use: Religious Use — Carmelite of the Blessed Virgin Mary Monastery
Existing Zoning: PF

Property Identification Number (PID): 09-029-21-12-0001

Application Review:

Master Plan | A master plan for the property was previously reviewed and approved. The addition
Amendment | of an accessory building to the site would need an amendment to the approved plan.
'Review: | The building would be intended to store equipment for the site, include a work area,

and provide bathroom facilities for two employees and visitors.




Muaster Plan
Amendment
Conclusions:

Resident
Concerns:

Additional
Information:

Conclusion:

The proposed garage section would be used to store equipment used on the site. A
workbench is proposed for internal work.

The proposed bathroom would be utilized for two employees on the property as well
as any potential visitors. Soil testing and septic design has been completed and
submitted. This will be reviewed by the building inspection department at the time a
building permit would be applied for to ensure compliance with regulations.

A work area is also identified within the building for the continuation of work taking
place on the property.

Staff would recommend approval of the master plan amendment request to allow the
addition of an accessory building for the site at 8249 Demontreville Trail based on the
following:

1. Given the size of the property and the distance to adjacent neighbors, the impacts to
neighbors would be minimal.

2. The request for an additional storage and work space may be reasonable given the
use of the property.

Staff would recommend the following conditions:

1. The proposed structure must meet applicable setback requirements.

2. The septic system for the proposed structure would need to meet all applicable
requirements.

Staff is not aware of any concerns surrounding the requested master plan amendment.

Neither the watershed district nor the DNR provided comment in opposition to the
proposed master plan amendment.

Comumission
Options.

The applicants are seeking approval of the following master plan amendment:

To allow an additional accessory building on the property at 8249 Demontreville Trail.

The Planning Commission has the following options:
A) Recommend approval of the master plan amendment request;
B) Recommend denial of the master plan amendment request.

The 60-day review period for this application expires on 10-09-07, but can be

I

StiLand Lsel CUParmelive Monastery\Rep-Carmelite Monasiery P2 92407 doe

rserpy 3



extended an additional 60 days if more time is needed.

Staff Rec: | Staff is recommending approval of the master plan amendment request to allow an
additional accessory building at 8249 Demontreville Trail based on the following:

1. Given the size of the property and the distance to adjacent neighbors, the impacts to
neighbors would be minimal.

2. The request for an additional storage and work space may be reasonable given the
use of the property.

With the following condition:

1. The proposed structure must meet applicable setback requirements.

2. The septic system for the proposed structure would need to meet all applicable
requirements,

Denial | To deny the request, you may use the following motion as a guide:

Motion
Template: | I move we recommend that Council deny the requested Master Plan Amendment
at 8249 Demontreville Trail based on the following findings...(please site reasons
Jor the recommendation)

Approval | To approve the request, you may use the following motion as a guide:
Motion

Template: I move we recommend that Council approves the requested Master Plan

Amendment at 8249 Demontreville Trail based on the following findings ... use
staff’s findings provided above or cite your own)

...with the following condition:

1. The proposed structure must meet applicable setback requirements.
2. The septic system for the proposed structure would need to meet all applicable
requirements.

cc: Father John Burns, Applicant

SOband Use 0P W arnelite Monasiery Rep-Cormelite Monasiery P2 92447 doe
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Planning Commission
Date: 9/24/07

Public hearing

tem: 4¢

ITEM:  Application from Common Grounds Church to permit the keeping of horses
as a component of a CUP allowing a place of worship.

REQUESTED BY: Common Grounds Church, Applicant
SUBMITTED BY: Ben Gozola, Senior Planner
REVIEWED BY: Susan Hoyt, City Administrator
Kelli Matzek, Assistant City Planner

Jerry Filla, City Attorney
Ryan Stempski, City Engineer

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff is requesting that the planning commission table this public hearing until the October 22™
meeting to allow staff additional time to complete research on this request. We intended to
recommend denial of the proposal as the consensus amongst staff was that providing horse
riding, while an admirable service, was not required or necessary for the “place of worship.”
Upon communicating this intent to the applicant, we were told that the former planner
recommended the church combine their property and rezone the acreage to the restrictive PF
zoning district. Prior to taking such action, the parcel allegedly was zoned Agricultural (which
does allow for horses).

Staff feels it is critical to sort out the history of this application prior to it being considered by the
planning commission or City Council. The request to delay until the 22™ is due to upcoming
council agendas that will prevent it from being considered until the first meeting in November
regardless of when its reviewed by the commission.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Table the public hearing until the October 22™ Planning Commission meeting.

ORDER OF BUSINESS:

S {111 70Te 18 o2 (o] o U Ben Gozola, Senior Planner
- Call fOr @ MOLION weveeeeeee e Chair Facilitates
- Discussion of Commission on the Motion .........ocoevveee oo Chair Facilitates

- Action by the Planning Commission...........ccovveeeennnn., Chair & Commission Members




Planning Commission
Date: 9/24/07
Public hearing

lterm: 4d

ITEM:  Hold a public hearing to consider a conditional use permit
amendment and three variances to allow E&E Properties LLC to
expand the existing Laidlaw Bus transit facility on property at 11530
Hudson Boulevard

REQUESTED BY: Terry Emerson, Applicant
SUBMITTED BY: Ben Goio!a, Senior Planner
REVIEWED BY: Susan Hoyt, City Administrator
Kelli Matzek, Assistant City Planner

Jerry Filla, City Attorney
Ryan Stempski, City Engineer

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED: The planning commission is being asked to hold a
public hearing to consider a conditional use permit amendment and three variances to allow the
expansion of the school bus operation currently located at 11530 Hudson Boulevard. The
property is zoned agricultural and the Laidlaw bus operation is currently authorized by a low
impact non-agricultural use CUP approved in 2002. The proposed expansion would add
approximately 1.07 acres to the CUP site to accommodate 23 additional buses and employee
parking needs. The changes are desired to improve logistics of the operation.

The amendments to the conditional use permit include the expansion of the existing bus parking
lot, the addition of an employee parking lot, and the inclusion of 23 additional buses operating
from the site.

The amendment will require the following variances: (1) A 2.65 acre expansion of the CUP site
over the maximum size allowed by code; (2) A 0.6 trips per acre increase for traffic over the
maximum trips allowed by code; and (3) a 2.31 acre variance to the allowable amount of
hardcover allowed by code. The variances for the CUP site area and hardcover are significant as
the approval in 2002 authorized nonconformities to code.

The planning commission must approve a conditional use permit if the conditions in the city code
are demonstrably met. However, the requested variances can only be approved if the applicant
can demonstrate that the hardship criteria are met.

After review, staff is recommending denial of the requests as the application does not satisfy the
hardship requirements for approval of the variances. However, the proposed changes do not
appear to be out of character with the operation, nor does staff anticipate any negative impacts to
nearby land uses or traffic levels if the proposal were approved. Additionally, land south of 10"
Street is guided for future development far more intense than what is proposed. Because of this,
staff believes a far more appropriate way to address the request would be through an interim use
ordinance. Discussion of an interim use ordinance is a priority on the 2007 work plan.




BACKGROUND

e The existing bus facility is currently on approximately 4.38 acres of a 70-acre site.

o The existing CUP for the bus facility was approved in 2002, and authorized 56 buses to
operate from the site. The remaining fleet buses were to operate from a separate nearby lot
in Afton. Presumably site area limitations and traffic concerns limited the size of the
approved operation.

e The 2002 approval calculated both site area and impervious surfaces in an incorrect manot.
Landscaping and storm water improvements required by the use were excluded from the site
area, and gravel surfaces were excluded from impervious surface calculations. As a result,
staff finds the existing use is already nonconforming to both site area and impervious surface
requirements.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ,
¢ The following is a summary of the request and its relation o code criteria.

CUP Criteria Applicability
-- Effect on health, safety, & general welare.........cccveeveeerveenen. Satisfied
-~ Traffic and Parking ...c..co e e e Not satisfied without variance
- Effect on utilities and school capacities ....civverceeeccee e, Satisfied
-- Effect on surrounding property valug.......ccoeeeevvvercvnnnen. [ETT Satisfied
- Compliance with the comp plan....cc.cccvrv v Satisfied
- Zoning must be Agriculiural.......coe i Satisfied
-- CUP area shall not exceed 4% of parent [ot ....cccceevevrevirinnnnn, Not satisfied without variance
-~ Impervious surface shall not exceed 1.5% of parent lot............. Not satisfied without variance
- Parent lot shall be a minimum of 40 acres .....ccccceevvcvecvneericenn, Satisfied
-- Vehicle trips/day < 8.0 trips/parent acre .....cccceveeveeveeceriiveenenen. Not satisfied without variance
== Parking setbacks ..o Satisfied
-- Outside storage shall be screened.....ccoovvieeciinineeccee e Satisfied
-~ Sewer use standards Met.....cveevicrceiriieninnr e Satisfied
-- Parent land to be used for agricultural purposes.........cccvvvvneee. Satisfied
-~ Lighting to comply with city regulations ... vevicecee e, Satisfied
- Signs to comply with city regulations .......ccceeevecveseccencceecrenenee, Satisfied
-- Rate and volume shall not exceed the one percent rule ............ Satisfied
-- Future rezoning by landowner to cancel CUP ... Satisfied
Variance Criteria Applicability
-- Proposed use is reasonable and no
alernatives exist ... e Not Satisfied

(retaining the existing use is reasonable)

-- Hardship is caused by conditions unique
to the land and are not generally applicable......c.occoceveeiiieennn, Not Satisfied
(no hardship exists; future land use not unique to this property)

-- Hardship was not caused by the land owner............ rerrerar—r Not Satistied
(no hardship exists)

e Interim Use Ordinance: An interim use ordinance allows a city to permit certain uses in areas
deemed appropriate for a designated amount of time (a maximum number of years) or until
some change occurs on a property such as redevelopment (i.e. urban development per the
comp plan). Since the expansion of parking on this site is not out of character with the area;
and seeing as the increased traffic onto the highway frontage road is not anticipated to create
any impact; the proposed changes seem reasonable on their own, but not as a non-
agricultural low impact use. The more appropriate avenue for this type of change would be
through an interim use permit that could authorize the use with conditions without the need




for variances. The city council and planning commission added Interim Use Permits 1o the
2007 work plan, so the issue will be addressed in the near future and could perhaps be used
by the applicant in anticipation of the following school year.

o  No members of the public have contacted staff regarding this proposed amendment.

e The planning commission will need to approve both the amendment to the CUP and the three
variances for this project to proceed. Because the requests are linked, they should either all
be approved or all be denied. Either decision will need to be supported by findings of fact.

OPTIONS:

1. Approve the amended CUP and three variances because the applicant meets all related code
criteria. This will require findings suppotting the hardship on the property.

2. Deny the amended CUP and three variances because the hardship criteria is not met. This
will require findings that no hardship exists for the variance(s).

3. Deny the request (per option number 2), and recommend that the city consider an interim use
~ordinance for these types of businesses south of 10" Street that will only operate until such
time as sewer is available and the site is redeveloped.

ORDER OF BUSINESS:

INEFOUCHION ..ttt Ben Gozola, Senior Planner
Report by staff ... Ben Gozola, Senior Planner
Questions from the ComMmMISSION ....ovvvvivrveeeri e Chair & Commission Members
Applicant COMMENES ......veieiiiiecereer et Chair facilitates
Questions of the Applicant ..o Chair & Commission Members
Open the PUDIC HEANNG ....ccviceiirine et er e eenee s Chair
Close the PUDHC HEAMNG .eecviiiieieececieececeese e e enet e e s e ens Chair
Call fOr 8 MOUON ..ot st er e e en e Chair Facllitates
Discussion of Commission on the Mmotion .......co.veeeeceee e eeesee e, Chair Facilitates
Action by the Planning Commission........cvueeveereevreeeeee. Chair & Commission Members

ATTACHMENTS (5):

1.

2
3.
4
5

Detailed staff report analyzing the CUP amendment and variance requests;
Applicants written narrative supporting the requested amendment and variances:
Existing conditions plan;

Layout Plan;

Grading Plan;




City of Lake Elmo Planning Department
Conditional Use Permit Amendment Request

To:

From:
Meeting Date:
Applicant:
Owner:
Location:

Zoning:

Planning Commission
Ben Gozola, City Planner
9.24-07

Terry Emerson

Same

11530 Hudson Blvd N.
HD-RR-SRD

Introductory Information

Requested
Amendment:

Approved
CUP Notes:

The applicant is seeking to expand the existing bus storage facility located at 11530
Hudson Boulevard North to accommodate an additional 23 buses. Changes proposed
include an expansion of the existing parking lot to add room for the proposed buses,
and the addition of a new parking lot for employee vehicles. The proposed changes
would allow Laidlaw to coordinate their business operations on the site in an effort to
create desired efficiencies. Attached you will find a narrative from the applicant fully
explaining the operational difficulties they are trying to address through this
application.

The existing CUP for the facility was originally approved in 2002. In reviewing this
existing CUP, staff discovered the following:

1. The original approval shows the City has honored this as a 70 acre site by giving
credit for roadway easements (ostensibly for I-94 and possibly the frontage road).
Staff did not research these easements and instead reviewed this application using
the 70 acre figure to allow the Planning Commission and Council to compare
similar before and after numbers proposed by this application.

2. Ordinance 9777, approved on March 6, 2001, rezoned this property from Rural
Residential (RR) to Agricultural (A). This ordinance was not reflected on the
City’s official zoning map, nor was the ordinance provided to staff during the
recent rezoning of land to the south of 10" Street. As this is primarily an
administrative problem, staff would suggest that the City continue administering
this application with the understanding that a correction to the zoning will need to
be addressed in the coming weeks.

3. By code, a Non-Agricultural Low Impact Use “...shall not exceed 4% of the
property owner’s contiguous agricultural zone area.” Code does not specifically
- define how to calculate what comprises the overall 4%. In 2002, the City defined
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CUP Amendment Reguest;
Planniing Commission Report; 9-24-07

(cont.) | the total site area as the surfaces covered by buildings, driveways, and parking
areas. Area devoted to landscaping and a storm water pond were not included in
the site calculation. Current staff disagrees with this calculation method as the
improvements, storm water facilities, and landscaping are all critical to the
function (or approval) of the use. With this application, we are recommending the
city examine the approximate before and after numbers inclusive of all
improvements. We will still use the 2002 site calculation of 70 acres to determine
the allowable 4% CUP area.

4. Also by code, overall impervious surfaces associated with a non-agricultural low
impact use are limited to 1.5% of the overall parcel area. As with the site area
calculation, areas that constitute “impervious surface” are up for interpretation as
they are not defined by code. Typically, gravel parking lots are considered
impervious as the tightly packed dirt does not allow for the infiltration of
rainwater. Based on a 70 acre overall site, the maximum amount of impervious
surfaces allowed with this use is 1.05 acres (70 * 0.015 = 1.05 acres). Given the
current site contains 2.73 acres of impervious surface as calculated by current
staff, we can only assume that gravel surfaces were not considered impervious
surfaces when reviewing this application. For the purposes of this amendment,
current staff would recommend correcting this apparent mistake and processing a
variance request for all hardcover over the allowed 1.05 acres.

Variance | 1. The maximum size for a non-agricultural low impact use on a 70-acre site is 2.8
Request(s): acres (70 acres * 4% = 2.8 acres). Based on the existing improvements on the land
(and not the 2002 calculation), the approximate existing site area is 4.38 acres.
Given proposed site improvements of 1.07 acres, the resulting overall site area
would be 5.45 acres. The resulting variance request for CUP site area would
be 2.65 acres. If calculated out using the 2002 methodology (excluding areas of
screening and storm water ponding), a 0.56-acre variance would still be needed.

2. 'The current request would require a 0.6 trips per acre variance as the addition of
23 buses to the site will generate 46 more daily trips than is allowed by code.

3. The existing impervious surface (including the building, bituminous, and gravel
parking areas) is 2.73 acres. The proposed improvements would bring this total up
to 3.36 acres. As such, a 2.31 acre variance to allowable hardcover would also
be needed. If hardcover is calculated by excluding gravel parking areas, then a
variance would be unnecessary.

Applicable | Section 300.06 Administration.

Codes: Subd 4. Conditional User Permits. Outlines the general requirements for all

conditionally permitted uses in Lake Elmo.
Section 300.07 Zoning Districts.

Subd. 4(A). Agricultural. Subd 6. Non Agricultural Low Impact Use Standards.
Outlines all requirements for this unique type of conditionally permitted use.

CADocumenss and SetiingsNonatzeR\Local Settings\Femporary Interner Files\Conent IRSNONDUUZGRRep--FE&F Bus
Parking PZ_9-24-07_v2{i].doc §}£§§£€ o




CUP Amendment Request; E&E
Planning Commission Report;

Propersies

Findings & General Site Overview

Site Data: | Lot Size: 70 acres (based on past approvals and City findings)
Existing Use: Laidlaw Transit Inc. Facility and sod/tree farming
Existing Zoning: A
Property Identification Number (PID): 36-029-21-43-0001
Application Review:
CUP Review: | Reviewing this request requires that all general CUP criteria be examined in addition

to the specific criteria established for non-agricultural low impact agricultural uses.
For these types of applications, the burden is on the City to show why the use should
not be permitted due to impacts that cannot be controlled by reasonable conditions.

Impacts the City must review are as follows:

1.

Effects on the health, safety, morals, convenience, or general welfare of
surrounding lands.

The proposed changes should not be readily apparent to surrounding properties as
the look of the bus operation will not drastically change. The intensification of the
use 1s not viewed as a threat to the health, safety, morals, convenience, or general
welfare of the surrounding area. We find this criteria is satisfied.

Traffic & Parking conditions.

The overall number of buses on the site was a major concern when this use was
approved back in 2002, and the applicant was required to provide a detailed
analysis to address traffic concerns. As a result of studying that data, the city
concluded the use would generate an average of 328 trips per day during the
school year (or an average of 4.7 trips per acre). Code currently allows for up to
6.0 trips per acre for this property.

A revised traffic analysis was not provided with this amendment request, so staff
must assume the worst case scenario for additional trips based on 23 additional
buses. Based on six trips per day?, the 23 buses will generate an additional 138
trips per day on the site. Added to the already approved 328 trips per day, the end
result is 466 total trips per day (or 6.6 trips per acre). As such, the proposed
number of additional buses cannot be authorized without a variance.

Based on the traffic numbers approved with the existing CUP, the maximum
number of additional trips per day that could be allowed is 92. Based on 6 trips
per day per bus, that would equate to 15 additional buses maximum.

This criteria is not satisfied for the amendment without approval of a
variance.

: Zomnv will need to be changed to HD-A-BP which will still allow for the proposed use.
? Inbound and out bound employee = 2 trips; morning and afternoon bus routes = 4 trips;

CA\Dog mnmm rzm} SettingsskmarzelNLocal Settings\Temporary Interner Files\Content JESNONDULAC SFRep--E&F Bus
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CUFP Amendment Reguest, ELE Properties
Planning Commission Repore, $-24-07

{oont. )

Effects on utility and school capacities.

The proposed use will not impact utility or school capacities in the area. We find
this criteria is satisfied.

Effect on property values of surrounding lands.

Again, the proposed changes should not be readily apparent to surrounding
properties as the look of the bus operation will not drastically change. Values of
surrounding properties should not be impacted. We find this criteria is satisfied.

Effect of the proposed use on the Comprehensive Plan.

This use was already deemed appropriate for this site back in 2002, so we have no
issue with its conformity to the comprehensive plan. We find this eriteria is
satisfied.

The City must also review the following criteria specific to non-agricultural low
impact use CUPs:

1.

Zoning must be agricultural.

The zoning is currently Agricultural so this requirement is satisfied.

The CUP area shall not exceed 4% of the property owner’s contiguous lot area.

Based on the 2002 approval, staff is using a figure of 70 acres for the “contiguous
lot area” which allows for a 2.80 acre CUP site. As noted earlier in this report,
staff is of the opinion that all improvements associated with the use must be
calculated as being part of the “site area.” Accordingly, the approximate existing
site area would be 4.38 acres. Given the proposed parking lot addition, lot
expansion, and necessary landscaping and stormwater improvements; the existing
site is expected to expand by approximately 1.07 acres. The resulting overall site
area of 5.45 acres is clearly well above the maximum area of 2.80 acres, and
therefore this criteria would not be satisfied without approval of an associated
variance.

The CUP impervious surface shall not exceed 1.5% of the property owner’s
contiguous lot area.

Based on a 70 site, the maximum allowable impervious surface area is 1.05 acres.
The current CUP authorized well over this amount as 2.73 acres is currently
covered by the building, bituminous surfaces, or gravel surfaces. Typically gravel
surfaces are considered hardcover as the tightly packed dirt will not allow water to
penetrate the ground. A review of the past reports and minutes did not reveal any
specific calculations being done, but we did find that a condition of the CUP
approval required impervious surfaces to be limited to the 1.5% maximum.

C\Documents and SeitingskmarzelNLocal Settings\Temporary Internet Filles\Content JESNONDUU3GR\Rep--E &K Bus
Parking _PZ_9-24-07 v2{i].doc
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Given this seemingly gross nonconformity, it is reasonable to assume that past
staff considered the gravel surfaces as part of the “use,” but excluded such areas
from the impervious surface calculation. If that methodology is used, the 0.59
acres of hardcover that currently exists would be conforming with code as it would
not change as a result of this proposed amendment.

As noted earlier in the report, staff is not inclined to recommend compounding
what we believe to be a calculation mistake. Instead, we are recommending the
City reexamine the overall site by including gravel surfaces as impervious, and
processing with any needed variance request. Following this process, the existing
impervious surface (including the building, bituminous, and gravel parking areas)
is 2.73 acres. The proposed improvements would bring this total up to 3.36 acres
which is well in excess of the allowed 1.05 acres. As such, this eriteria would not
be satisfied without approval of an associated variance.

The contiguous lot area shall be in excess of 40 acres.

The total site area was deemed to be 7(). acres in 2002‘ This criteria is satisfied.

No more than six vehicle trips per day per acre of contiguous lot area shall be
allowed for properties off of Hudson Boulevard..

This issue was previously addressed on pg 3 of the report. Based on all available
data, the addition of 23 buses to the site would generate trips in excess of the
allowable limit in code. This criteria is not satisfied for the amendment
without approval of an associated variance.

Parking areas shall be a minimum of 50 feet from I-94, and 200 feet from all other
public roadways.

The proposed amendment would not expand parking areas into any required
setback. This criteria is satisfied.

Outside storage shall be screened.

The existing condition requiring all outside storage would remain in place with
any amendment. This criteria is satisfied.

The use may not generate more than 3.0 SAC units per 3.5 acres or 235 gallons
per day per net acre of land based upon design capacity of facilities, whichever is
more restrictive. ’

The existing numbers will not change dramatically as a result of the proposed
parking lot expansion as workers are typically off site for a majority of the day.
No further analysis is needed, and we find this criteria is satisfied.

CaDocuments and SettingsmarzelNLoeal Serrings\Temporary Internet Files\Coniert JESNONDLRGPRep~-E&F Bus
‘ & L ) Z
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{cont.}

Variance
Criteria:

9. Remaining property shall be used for Agricultural purposes.

The remaining property is either being farmed or used by a tree nursery operation
to plat trees. This criteria is satisfied.

10. Lighting to comply with all city regulations.

No changes to lighting are proposed by this application. This criteria is satisfied.

11. All signs to comply with all city regulations.

No new signage would be required by this application. This criteria is satisfied.

12. Rate and volume shall not exceed the one percent rule.

Rate and volume controls were reviewed by TKDA. While they would like to see
a number of minor revisions to be made to the plans, they find the proposed storm
water pond expansion will be sufficient to handle the additional runoff generated
by the proposed improvements. Please refer to their memo (attached) for a
detailed analysis. This criteria is satisfied.

13. Rezoning to a more intensive use shall require removal of the non-agricultural low
impact use.

The existing condition regarding future rezoning would remain in place with any
amendment. This criteria is satisfied.

An applicant must establish and demonstrate compliance with the variance criteria set
forth in Lake Elmo City Code Section 300.06 Subd. 3. before an exception or
modification to city code requirements can be granted. For ease of review, staff
provides a three-part breakdown of the definition of “hardship” in Lake Elmo City
code to ensure the requests are meeting the spirit and intent of the ordinance.

To review, the applicant is requesting the following variances with this application:

Site Area Variance: A 2.65 acre variance is requested to allow the applicant to exceed
the maximum size for a non-agricultural low impact use on a 70 acre site.

Maximum Trips Variance: A variance to allow 0.6 additional trips per acre is required
to allow the additional 23 buses to be located on site. A maximum of 15 additional
buses could be allowed without a variance.

Hardcover Variance: A 2.31 acre variance to the allowable impervious surface total is
needed for the entire site. The proposed improvements represent only 0.63 acres of
this needed variance.

C\Documents and Seitings\amatzelLocal Setting®\Temporary Insernet File\Content TENONDUUIG R Rep--E&E Bus
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Commission Repory, 9-24-07

(cont.) | 1. 'The proposed use of the property and associated structures in question cannot be
established under the conditions allowed by the city's zoning regulations and no
other reasonable alternative use exists;

Applicant response: For each of the requests, the applicant believes the property
zoning for agricultural uses is reasonable at this time, and that the requested
amendment is for a temporary use until zoning is changed in the future.

Site Area Variance: The established use is reasonable for the site based on past
approvals and existing zoning regulations. However, the proposed expansion is
not permissible by city code based on the existing nonconformity and the City’s
desire to contain these types of CUPs with a maximum site area requirement.
Given that the current site is already nonconforming to the maximum, no further
expansion appears to be a reasonable option. Staff finds this criteria is not
satisfied for the site area variance.

Maximum Trips Variance: City code caps the maximum trips from the site to 6.0
trips per total parcel acreage. Based on a detailed traffic analysis conducted in
2002, the City established that the existing use generates approximately 4.7 trips
per acre and was therefore conforming with code. An updated traffic analysis was
not provided with this application, so staff must assume a worst-case scenario of
six trips per additional bus per day.? Using that methodology, the proposed
addition of 23 buses to the site will push the trips per acre threshold above 6.0
maximum. A reasonable option would be to cap the additional number of buses to
15 s0 as not to exceed the requirement. Alternatively, the applicant could choose
to supply an updated detailed traffic analysis factoring in the additional 23 buses to
show conformance to the requirement. Staff finds this criteria is not satisfied for
the maximum trips variance. '

Hardcover Variance: The existing and proposed level of hardcover is not
permissible by code. However, the past approval for the CUP does provide the
existing hardcover legal nonconforming status as it was authorized by the city. A
reasonable alternative to expansion is to retain the existing nonconforming area
that arguably should not have been authorized. Staff finds this criteria is not
satisfied for the hardcover variance.

2. The plight of the landowner is due to the physical conditions unique to the land,
structure, or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district;

Applicant response: “Due to current zoning, this property is in a holding pattern
until new zoning is adopted.”

* Inbound and out bound employee = 2 trips; morning and afternoon bus routes = 4 trips;

CNDocumenis and SetingsNanarzelNLocal Setring\Temporary Interner Files\Conrent ITESNONDU UG Rep--E &F Bus
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All requests:  All land to the south of 10™ Street is currently in a holding pattern
until guided for development in accordance with the comprehensive plan. We do
not find that this parcel is any different than any other parcel south of 10" Street in
that regard. As such, this criteria is not satisfied for any of the variance
requests.

The unique conditions of the site were not caused or accepted by the landowner
after the effective date of the city's zoning regulations.

All requests: Staff has not identified any conditions unique to this site to justify
granting the requested variances. We agree that changes to the comprehensive
plan and the timing of allowed future development were not caused or necessarily
accepted by the landowner. However, neither the future land use guidance nor the
timing for future development has any bearing on establishing a non-agricultural
low impact use. As such, this criteria is not satisfied for any of the variance
requests.

Resident | Staff is not aware of any resident concerns surrounding the requested variances.

Concerns:

Additional | »
Information:

Interim Use | ®
Option:

The DNR did not provide comment for or against the application.

The Valley Branch Watershed District (VBWD) is seeking a number of additional
information submittals prior to processing a VBWD permit for the request. Staff

would suggest making any approval contingent upon also receiving approval of a
VBWD permit.

The applicant’s narrative makes it clear that the expansion should be acceptable
based on the future land use change (to Business Park) that will generate far more
vehicle trips and have a far greater impact on the character of the area. While we
agree that changes are planned, the guided changes are not ample justification for a
variance and hence our recommendation of denial. If the planning commission or
council were receptive to considering temporary uses on properties to the south of
10" Street, staff would su ggest exploring the adoption of an interim use ordinance
to accommodate such changes. This topic is already on the 2007 work plan.

An interim use ordinance allows a city to permit certain uses in areas deemed
appropriate for a designated amount of time (a maximum number of years) or until
some change occurs on a property such as redevelopment (i.e. urban development
per the comp plan). Since the expansion of parking on this site is not out of
character with the area; and seeing as the increased traffic onto the highway
frontage road is not anticipated to create any impact; the proposed changes seem
reasonable on their own, but not as a non-agricultural low impact use. The more
appropriate avenue for this type of change would be through an interim use permit
that could authorize the use with conditions without the need for variances.

CADocuments and SestingskmarzelNLocal Seirings\Temporary Internet File\Content TESNONDUUSGFPRep--E&E Bus
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CUP Amendment Request;

E&E Properties

Planning Commission Repore, 9-24-07

Conclusion:

Commission
Options:

Staff Rec:

The applicant is seeking approval of a CUP amendment to allow expansion of the
existing bus service facility at 11530 Hudson Boulevard. The proposal will only
conform to the CUP review criteria if the following three variances are also approved
as part of the application:

e A 2.65-acre variance to the maximum size for a non-agricultural low impact
use on a 70-acre site.

e A variance of 0.6 additional trips per acre based on the total number of buses
expected on the site and anticipated daily trips.

e A 2.31-acre variance to the allowable impervious surface total in the CUP area.

The Planning Commission has the following options:
A) Recommend approval of the CUP & variance requests (with findings of fact);
B) Recommend denial of the CUP & variance requests (with findings of fact);
C) Table the item and request additional information.

The 60-day review period for this application expires on 10-21-07, but can be
extended an additional 60 days if more time is needed.

Staff is recommending denial of the CUP amendment and variance requests to allow
expansion of the Laidlaw bus service facility at 11530 Hudson Boulevard based on the
following:

e The CUP amendment requests to increase the trips per acre from the site in
excess of the 6.0 trips per acre allowed by code.

e The CUP amendment would expand the overall site to well beyond the allowed
4% site area;

e The CUP amendment requests impervious surface coverage that is grossly
nonconforming to code requirements;

e The use approved in 2002 is already nonconforming to code requirements, and
any expansion would increase those nonconformities.

e Allowing the use to continue as approved in 2002 is a reasonable alternative
available to the applicant.

e There are no physical conditions of the land or buildings that justify variances
to allow the requested expansion.

If the planning commission or council were interested in allowing these types of
expansions, staff would suggest exploring the adoption of an interim use ordinance
(which is a 2007 work plan item).

ChDocuments and Settings\omatzelLocal Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content IENONDUUIG\Rep--E&F Bus
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CUP Amendment Request; E&E Properries
Planning Commission Report; 9-24-07

Approval
Motion
Template:

Denial
Motion
Template:

To approve the requests, you may use the following motion as a guide:

Move to recommend that Council approve the requested CUP amendment and
variances based on the following findings of fact...(please site reasons for the

recommendation)
To deny the requests, you may use the following motion as a guide:

Move to recommend that Council deny the requested CUP amendment and
variances based on the findings of fact cited by staff in the report (and others as
you deem appropriate).

cc: Terry Emerson, Applicant

CNDocuments and SentingsNomatzelNocal Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Coneent JESNONDUUIG NRep~E&F Bus
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444 Cadar Street, Suite 1500
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2140

ENGINEERS = ARCHITECTS = PLANNERS (651) 292-4400

(651) 292-0083 Fax
www.tkda.com

MEMORANDUM
To: Ben Gozola, City Planner Reference: E&E Properties
Copies To: Jack Griffin, City Engineer Parking Lot Expansion
Kelli Matzek, Assistant City Planner City of Lake Elmo, Minnesota
Proj. No.: 13819.000
From: Ryan W. Stempski, P.E. Routing:
Date: September 17, 2007

The following review summarizes the engineering comments and requirements for the above referenced
expansion. Approval should be contingent upon the applicant addressing these items to the satisfaction of the
City Engineer. These comments and requirements are based upon submittal documents received through
September 6, 2007.

Traffic:

The increase in trips to Hudson Boulevard is minimal. At this time, we do not anticipate a need for an
independent traffic study for this expansion. If the LOS at Manning Avenue or Lake Elmo Avenue becomes
an issue in the future due to a direct condition of this site, a traffic study may be required to evaluate that
impact.

Drainage:

The curve number calculations for subcatchment E1 in the existing and proposed conditions model
should include a curve number of 100 to represent the normal water area of the existing pond.

The existing pond, labeled “B1” in the existing conditions model and “Pond 1” in the proposed
conditions model, will need to be modeled with a starting elevation of 896.5. The starting elevation of the
pond is currently modeled assuming an outlet elevation of 896.0.

According to the existing and proposed watershed maps, the total drainage area for subcatchments P1
through P4 should be equal to the area of existing subcatchment E3; however, the sum of the areas for
subcatchments P1 through P4 is approximately 12,900 square feet less than the area of subcatchment E3
as defined in the model. Revise the total drainage area of subcatchments P1 through P4 in the proposed
conditions model to be consistent with the area of existing subcatchment E3.

The curve numbers for all undisturbed pervious areas in proposed subcatchments P1 through P4 should
be consistent with the pervious area curve number of 75 used in existing subcatchment E3. Revise the
undisturbed pervious area curve numbers for subcatchments P1 through P4 in the model for consistency.

The total impervious area for proposed subcatchments P3 and P4 should be equal to the impervious area

for existing subcatchment E3 in the model. Revise the impervious areas for proposed subcatchments P3
and P4 in the model for consistency.

An Employse Owned Company Promoting Affirmative Action and Equal Opportunity




CUP Amendment and Variance Page 2 9/18/2007
E&E Properties

e Include a time of concentration value in the proposed conditions model for subcatchment P4,

e Ponds PB1 through PB4 are modeled with invert elevations lower than what is shown on the Grading
Plan. Add the bottom contour elevation for all proposed ponding areas located south of the proposed
parking lot expansion on the Grading Plan. Ensure that the pond contour elevations on the Grading Plan
are consistent with the stage storage input values in the model.

e Show the location and elevation of all culvert overland overflows on the Plan. In addition, label the 100-
year elevation of all ponding areas upstream of the culverts on the Grading Plan.

e The upstream invert elevation, length, and slope of the proposed culvert located north of the existing
building are not consistent with the input values of the outlet structure of pond PB4 in the model. Update
for consistency.

e Label the 100-year elevation of the proposed infiltration area on the Grading Plan.

e Label the existing invert elevations of all culvert ends and the pipe size of all culverts on the Grading
Plan.

e Include a cross section detail of the infiltration area on the plan. The detail should include information
such as the depth and type of soil mixture.

e Indicate the type of vegetation used in the infiltration area on the Plan. It is highly recommended that
mature plants be used over seed in the infiltration area. Fluctuating water levels following seeding can
cause seeds to float and be transported downstream. In addition, it may take up to two growing seasons to
establish the function and aesthetic value of mature vegetation using seeds.

e If the infiltration area is to be seeded, it is recommended that a temporary erosion control blanket be used
to stabilize the seeded area.

e Indicate on the Grading Plan that the proposed infiltration area shall be staked off and marked during
construction to prevent compaction and shall not be excavated to final grade until the contributing
drainage areas have been constructed and fully stabilized.

e Approval from Valley Branch watershed District (VBWD) is required. Submit a copy of the VBWD
permit for the City’s records when available.

Miscellaneous:

Hudson Boulevard shall be swept as necessary to eliminate excess gravel and silt from the site during
construction and continuing thereafter.




Proposal:

E & E Properties is requesting to expand its current parking area to better accommodate cars and
to extend 15’ to the north end of the existing bus parking area. E & E is proposing the expansion
for Laidlaw Transit, Inc.

In order to facilitate the expansion, the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) would need to be amended.
In addition, a variance would be needed for the “4% Rule” with regard to the amount of the
property that can be used for business purposes.

There are several reasons we are requesting a variance for expansion of the parking area in Lake
Elmo.

1.) Greater efficiency in bus maintenance, as buses currently need to be transported to the
facility from Afton, in order to perform scheduled maintenance. Also, if buses suffer
mechanical breakdowns at the remote facility, they have to be towed to the Lake Elmo
facility; buses breaking down at the Lake Elmo facility do not.

2.) The Afton site provides no electrical hook ups for plugging in buses during cold winter
nights. As a result, buses must be started, hours before school routes, and left idling, to
ensure that they will start in the morning. Moving the buses to the Lake Elmo facility,
would eliminate the need to do this.

3.) The Afton site provides no facilities for drivers to stay warm, in the winter, and offers
only a satellite toilet. At the Lake Elmo facility, there is an employee lounge, coffee and
warim/sanitary restrooms. :

4.) The remote Afton facility provides drivers with no means to punch in/out for their shifts,
causing payroll difficulties. It also offers no way to post messages for employees or to
provide updated routing information, as all employee information boxes are located at the
Lake Elmo facility.

5.) The Afton facility consists of only poor quality gravel. As a result, rain and melting snow
cause muddy conditions which cause buses to get stuck and cause buses to get dirtier,
resulting in more frequent washing and wasting of precious water resources.

6.) Buses need to be brought over to the Lake Elmo site for fueling.

7.) Afton site has no secure area for buses, while Lake Elmo site provides a security fence
around the entire parking area. This assures secure and safe storage of all buses.

Laidlaw would like to move 23 buses from its remote parking facility in Afton (along the south
frontage road) to this site, in order to centralize operations. Expanding the bus parking area, by
the requested 15, allows for better security of buses and allows easier movement of buses
through the lot area.

This expansion would also provide for additional parking of employee vehicles, enabling drivers
to park personal vehicles behind the facility (which is currently not possible). The ability to park
personal vehicles, behind the facility would enhance the aesthetics of the property as significantly
fewer vehicles would be visible to the public eye from the North Frontage Road.




This proposed car parking expansion would increase the number of private vehicles that currently
park at the facility by 23. The proposed car parking area will be used only 175 days per year and
will be for cars only.

Traffic flow:
These proposed changes would have no negative impact on traffic flow.

The number of buses running along county roads will not change. The only change would be that
all buses would enter from the north frontage road, rather than from both the north AND south
frontage road.

Due to the property location (along Interstate 94) and the future zoning of the property, I feel that
this proposal would in no way cause harm to the city of Lake Elmo, its residents or businesses.
The trips per acre will increase dramatically when the property is developed in the future. While
the trips per acre would increase under the terms of this proposal, the increase would not be to a
level that would negatively impact the City of Lake Elmo, its residents or businesses. We all
know that this is a temporary use of the property.

Lighting:
There will be no lighting changes at the Lake Elmo facility.
Drainage:

There will be no change in the water drainage. The existing land drains into a swale and then into
a drainage pond. The proposed parking area will drain the same way.

In the original CUP the building and bituminous were figured for the hard surface. The pond
sizing was calculated for the entire surface, using hard surface areas, gravel areas and green areas.

a.) A list of all current property owners, all general and limited partners, all managers and
directors, and any officers and directors involved as either applicants or owners.

Property Ownership: EN Properties, LLC
Terry Emerson-Chief Manager

David Nelson-Secreiary

Paul Emerson-Vice President

William Nelson-Treasurer

Applicant: E & FE Properties
Terry Nelson-Chief Manager

b.) A listing of the following site data: Legal description of the property, parcel identification
number, parcel size, existing use of land and current zoning,.

See Attachment A
Parcel 44
Property ID: 37036-2000




d)

£)

2)

h.)

Gee Code: 36-029-21-43-0001

Total Area ouiside B/W 63.737 Acres
Area of old B/W 6471 Acres
Tortal Aren 70.208 Acres

Existing use of land:

Bus terminal for Stillwater School District under existing CUP

Property north of CUP io north property line is being used for tree nursery.
Remaining property is being farmed.

Current Zoning: Agriculiural

State the provisions of the Lake Elmo City Code for which you seek a variance.

Section 300.07 Zoning Districts
Subd. (46b) 4% Rule-Area not to exceed 4% of properiy.

A specific written description of the proposal and how it varies from the applicable
provisions of the Lake Elmo Code.

See Proposal

A narrative regarding any pre-application discussions with staff, and an explanation of
how the issue was addressed leading up to the application for a variance

Met with City Planner and explained what we were proposing. He provided a packet of
what was required. I then met with City Planner with a draft of what I wanted to do, to
see if any changes should be made. Ben wanted more information with an updated trip
report and drainage runoff calculations.

Explain why the property cannot be put to reasonable use if used under the conditions
allowed by the zoning.

The property is zoned agricultural which is a reasonable use at this time. Basically, it is
a temporary use, uniil zoning is changed in the future.

Explain why the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property
and not created by the landowner.

Due to current zoning, this property is in a holding pattern until new zoning is adopied.

Justify that granting the variance would not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

Granting a variance on this site would not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood, There are no residences within a half-mile of the site. The only
businesses are the Valley-Hi Drive In and Howard Gelb’s rental building, which are to
the west of the property. To the immediate north and east of the property is farmland,




The closet business to the north is Oakland Jr. High, which is serviced by Laidlaw.
Interstate 94 is directly south of the property.

I have also inquired with the city regarding any complainis that may have been filed
regarding the current bus operations at the site. I have not been made aware of any
conpluints.

Revised Trip Study:

Under this proposal we will be moving 23 buses from the Afton site to the Lake Elmo site.
The bus routing has not changed from the original trip study. So our estimate is that the number
of trips will increase by approximately 32,000 trips per year.
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